
No. 15-1548

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERT W. MCKAY,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM L. FEDERSPIEL;
RANDY F. PFAU
Defendants - Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan – Northern Division
Honorable Thomas L. Ludington, District Judge

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

PHILIP L. ELLISON
OUTSIDE LEGAL COUNSEL PLC
PO Box 107
Hemlock, MI 48626
(989) 642-0055
(888) 398-7003 - fax
pellison@olcplc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	xii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
INTRODUCTION	3
FACTS / STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. McKay has standing to bring a First Amendment challenge.	16
A. Standard of Review	16
B. Standing for First Amendment issues is met under pre-enforcement challenges jurisprudence.	17
i. McKay has pled and averred by affidavit that he intends to and wants to engage in recording inside and outside the courtrooms.....	19
ii. McKay has shown a creditable fear of prosecution for wanting to exercise an asserted First Amendment right.....	20
C. The district court put the cart before the horse.....	22
II. This Court is requested, as a matter of first impression, to recognize the existence of the right to record as similarly held by four sister circuits.....	24
A. Standard of Review	24
B. State courts must respect the limitations upon them by the First Amendment	24

C.	The First Amendment applies to state court administrative orders	24
D.	This Court is requested to adopt a new test to implement the right to record public officials in a public setting	32
E.	McKay's desired actions are protected by the First Amendment	33
F.	The Electronics Ban Order impinges on McKay's First Amendment protected activity and thus must survive strict scrutiny	34
G.	<i>Estes</i> and its progeny have invited, not foreclosed, this challenge	39
III.	The use of standardless discretion within the Electronics Ban Order for permission to exercise First Amendment activity is unconstitutional.....	42
A.	Standard of Review	42
B.	The Electronics Ban Order uses a permission-based regulatory scheme lacking narrow, objective, and definite standards	42
IV.	McKay has standing to challenge the vagueness and unequal protection of the Electronics Ban Order and the Pfau Directive.....	46
A.	Standard of Review	47
B.	McKay had pled and has standing to assert a pre-enforcement vagueness challenge to existing state law	47
C.	McKay had also pled and has standing to assert a pre-enforcement equal protection challenge to existing state law.....	50
	CONCLUSION & RELIEF REQUESTED.....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53
	DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	55

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE.....	54
-------------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbot Laboratories v. Gardner,</i> 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	17
<i>ABC, Inc. v. Stewart,</i> 360 F.3d 90 (2nd Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Allen v. Wright,</i> 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	17
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. Alvarez,</i> 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	15, 17
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union,</i> 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	15, 18, 20, 48
<i>Bauer v. Shepard,</i> 620 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Bell v. Keating,</i> 697 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012)	48
<i>Burk v. Augusta-Richmond County,</i> 365 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004)	44
<i>Burson v. Freeman,</i> 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	35
<i>Carey v. Wolnitzek,</i> 614 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2010)	13, 34
<i>Chandler v. Florida,</i> 449 U.S. 560 (1981).....	38
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC v. Lilly,</i> 553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008)	24, 42
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n,</i> 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	24

<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	16, 44
<i>Crawford v. Geiger</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 603 (N.D. Ohio 2014)	4, 30, 39, 40
<i>Desert Outdoor Adver. v. City of Moreno Valley</i> , 103 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 1996)	44
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002)	37, 38
<i>Doe v. Porter</i> , 370 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Duncan v. Coffee County, Tenn.</i> , 69 F.3d 88 (6th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	28, 39
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	13, 35
<i>Ex parte Thompson</i> , 442 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	41
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	25
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	15, 29, 36, 37
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	30, 34
<i>Gericke v. Begin</i> , 753 F.3d 1 (2014)	29, 42
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	26

<i>Glenn v. Holder</i> , 690 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2012)	15, 48
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	3, 15, 28
<i>Grendell v. Ohio Supreme Court</i> , 252 F.3d 828 (6th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	44
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	25
<i>Jenkins v. KYW</i> , 1986 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16999; 1986 WL 13830 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 3, 1986)	34
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii</i> , 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012)	45
<i>Kalich v. AT & T Mobility, LLC</i> , 679 F.3d 464 (6th Cir. 2012)	16, 42
<i>Kiser v. Reitz</i> , 765 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014)	17, 18
<i>Lac Vieux Desert Band v. Mich. Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 172 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 1999)	35
<i>Lovell v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	44
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17, 18, 47, 50
<i>McCloud v. Testa</i> , 97 F.3d 1536 (6th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Miller v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010)	14

<i>Molina-Crespo v. United States MSPB</i> , 547 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	42
<i>Nebraska Press Assoc. v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	30
<i>P&G v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Platt v. Bd. of Comm'r's</i> , 769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014)	15, 18
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., County of Riverside</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	31, 33, 35, 36
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., County of Riverside</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	12, 27, 31, 33, 35, 37, 38
<i>Publicker Industries, Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 1059 (3rd Cir. 1984).....	27, 31
<i>Ramos v. Flowers</i> , 56 A.3d 869 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2012)	30
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	3, 26
<i>Robinson v Fetterman</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 534 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	29
<i>Rothamel v. Fluvanna County</i> , 810 F. Supp.2d 771 (W.D. Virginia 2011)	13, 35
<i>S.H.A.R.K. v. Metro Parks Serving Summit County</i> , 499 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	13

<i>Saia v. New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948).....	44
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	44
<i>Sec'y of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	17
<i>Sharp v. Baltimore City Police et al</i> , Case No. 11-2888, ECF No. 24 (D. MD, Jan. 10, 2012)	30, 40
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	26
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	16, 43, 45
<i>Smith v. Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)	15, 28, 29, 36, 37
<i>Soc'y of Prof'l Journalists v. United States Sec'y of Labor</i> , 616 F. Supp. 569 (D.Utah 1985)	31
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	25
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....	44, 45
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	18, 20, 22, 47
<i>Stop the Beach Ren. v. Fla. Dept. of Env. Prot.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010).....	24
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	17, 18, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Matthews v. Johnson</i> , 503 F.2d 339 (3rd Cir. 1974).....	44

<i>United States v. Antar,</i> 38 F.3d 1348 (3rd Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i> 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	17
<i>Wheeler v. Simpson,</i> 779 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2015)	32

STATUTES / COURT RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 30
42 U.S.C. § 1988	52
M.C.L. § 168.396	34
M.C.L. § 168.409e	34
M.C.L. § 168.416	34
M.C.L. § 168.426i	34
M.C.L. § 168.436	34
M.C.L. § 168.467f.....	34
M.C.L. § 600.1715	8, 20
M.C.L. § 750.122	35
Mich. Ct. R. 8.101	7
Mich. Ct. R. 8.115	7

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>For Everyday Photography, Cell Phones Are Growing as Camera of Choice,</i> REUTERS (PRESS RELEASE), July 8, 2008 available at http://www.reuters.com/article/2008/07/08/idUS137025+08-Jul-2008+BW20080708	36
Mike Perlstein, <i>Charges Crumble After Cell Phone Video Uncovered</i> , WWL-TV CHANNEL 4, available at http://www.wwltv.com/story/news/local/investigations/mike-perlstein/2015/02/26/charges-crumble-after-cell-phone-video-uncovered/24039559/	4
PINAC, www.photographyisnotacrime.com	4
Seth F. Kreimer, <i>Pervasive Image Capture and the First Amendment:</i> <i>Memory, Discourse, and the Right to Record</i> , 159 U. PA. L. REV. 335 (2011)	36, 37, 40
<i>Qualified Immunity and the First Amendment Right to Record Police</i> , 22 B.U. PUB. INT. L.J. 243 (Summer 2013).....	40
